
NorthWestern Corporation 
d/b/a NorthWestern Energy 
40 E Broadway 
Butte MT  59701 
Telephone: (406) 497-3000 
Facsimile: (406) 497-2131 
www.northwesternenergy.com 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

September 9, 2009 
 
 
Ms Kate Whitney 
Montana Public Service Commission 
1701 Prospect Avenue 
P.O. Box 202601 
Helena, MT 59620-2601 
 
RE: Docket No. 2008.5.45 and D2009.5.62 
 Electric Supply Trackers 
 MCC Set 1 Data Requests (001-041) 
 Updates to MCC-001, MCC-003 and MCC-017 
 
Dear Ms. Whitney 
 
Enclosed for filing are eleven copies of NorthWestern Energy’s updated responses to MCC-001, 
MCC-003 and MCC-017.  These updated data responses will be efiled at the PSC.  The hard 
copy will be mailed to the service list in this Docket this date. 
 
Should you have questions please contact Joe Schwartzenberger at 406 497-3362. 
 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
 
 
       Nedra Chase 
       Administrative Assistant 
       Regulatory Affairs 
 
NC/nc 
CC: Service List 
 
 





NorthWestern Energy 
Docket D2009.5.62 & D2008.5.45 

Electric Supply Tracker 
 

Montana Consumer Counsel (MCC) 
Set 1 (001-041) 

  
Data Requests received July 31, 2009 

 

MCC Set 1 
1 

 
MCC-001 RE: 2007/2008 Default Supply Tracking Period. 

Witness: Frank V. Bennett 
 
Please provide an electronic working copy of Exhibit__(FVB-1) 07-08, with all links intact, including 
all workpapers.  
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Please see the response to PSC-001(b).  Please see the attached invoices for the 07-08 tracker period.  
Due to the voluminous nature of these documents one copy has been provided to the MPSC and one to 
the MCC.  Certain invoices contain detailed confidential customer information which has been 
redacted. 
 
UPDATED RESPONSE: (September 9, 2009) 
 
The copy of the July 2007 BPA invoice originally submitted included an accounting ticker tape 
summary calculation sheet which covered some of the values on the invoice.  NWE is resubmitting a 
copy of this invoice page without the information covered (see Updated Response Attachment 1), and 
provides the following summary table to further document the invoice detail: 
  

 



NorthWestern Energy 
Docket D2009.5.62 & D2008.5.45 

Electric Supply Tracker 
 

Montana Consumer Counsel (MCC) 
Set 1 (001-041) 

  
Data Requests received July 31, 2009 

 

MCC Set 1 
2 

 
The Energy Authority, NWE’s real time trading/check-out agent, provided oversight and review of the 
majority of NWE’s energy purchases and sales.  In July 2007 the volumes on the Portland invoice 
were different than those provided by the Energy Authority.  NWE consistently used the Energy 
Authority volumes and expenses.  As of the first quarter of 2008, NWE performs this function. 
 
The July 2007 Powerex invoice includes an adjustment for 8,600 MWh to remove the non-regulated 
CU4 portion of the netted bill.  The summary table shown below outlines the invoice values: 

 

 
 

Similar to the Portland invoice described above, the Energy Authority provided different detailed 
volumes and expenses different than those shown on the PPL invoice.  The net purchases and sales on 
the PPL invoice ties to the net purchase number received from the Energy Authority.  As stated above, 
NWE consistently used Energy Authority numbers, which are reflected on the first Accounting 
Summary page. 

 
Seattle City Light invoices reflect both electric supply purchases and reserve sharing purchases by the 
NWE Transmission function (when there are reserve sharing purchases).  The July 2007 Seattle City 
Light purchases invoice volumes have been reduced by 9 MWh to eliminate these reserve sharing 
purchases.  As shown on the table below, transmission related to electric supply is than added to reflect 
total tracker costs. 
 
 
 



NorthWestern Energy 
Docket D2009.5.62 & D2008.5.45 

Electric Supply Tracker 
 

Montana Consumer Counsel (MCC) 
Set 1 (001-041) 

  
Data Requests received July 31, 2009 

 

MCC Set 1 
3 

 
 SEATTLE CITY LIGHT  

Invoice L022319 
Vol - 
Mwh Dollars  

Energy Sales  
       
(3,125) 

 $ 
(17,797.00)  

    

Energy Purchases 
         
5,893  

   
142,198.18   

Eliminate from 
Tracker 

              
(9) 

         
(462.18) 

Reserve Sharing for El. 
Transmission 

 
         
5,884  

   
141,736.00   

Add Invoice L022317  
          
270.00  Transmission for El. Supply 

Total in Supply 
Tracker  

   
142,006.00   

 
Each month, there are two Accounting Summary pages provided with supporting invoices.  The first 
summarizes power sales and purchases and is the first page of each monthly section, followed by 
purchase a sale invoices.  The second Accounting Summary page labeled “Other Costs” is followed by 
supporting invoices.   
 
For example, total July 2007 power purchase and other expenses (shown on the Other Costs 
Accounting Summary page) of $36,898,120.27 less total sales for resale (shown on the first 
Accounting Summary page) of $3,594,287.84 equals Total Electric Expenses of $33,303,832.43 
shown at the top of each Accounting Summary page.  (Please note that an estimated version of the 
Other Costs Summary page was inadvertently attached to the original response.  The actual final 
version is attached, see Updated Response Attachment 2.) 



Docket No D2009.5.62 
MCC-001 Updated 
Page 1 of 1

Attachment 1



Docket No. D2009.5.62 
MCC-001 Updated 
Page 1 of 1 
Attachment 2



NorthWestern Energy 
Docket D2009.5.62 & D2008.5.45 

Electric Supply Tracker 
 

Montana Consumer Counsel (MCC) 
Set 1 (001-041) 

  
Data Requests received July 31, 2009 

 

MCC Set 1 
1 

 
MCC-003 RE:  2007/2008 QF Tier II Contracts. 

Witness: Frank V. Bennett 
 
Please provide a detailed explanation of what “QF Tier II Stipulation” and “QF Tier II Stipulation 
Adjustment” refer to, as shown for the months of June 2008 on Page 4 of Exhibit__(FVB-1) 07-08.  
Also, please provide all documentation supporting the amounts.  
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The first part of this request, QF Tier II Stipulation refers to the second portion of Docket Nos. 
D97.7.90 and D2001.1.5.  A stipulation reached in these dockets applied to the out-of-market portion 
of all QF contracts in existence at that time.  Tier I of these dockets addressed issues unrelated to QFs. 
 
The second part of this request refers to the adjustment of the volume and expense associated with the 
stipulation values.  Note that the 07-08 tracker adjustment was corrected in the 08-09 June actual 
tracker filing Exhibit__(FVB-2_Rev-1).08-09 attached to PSC-001(b). 
 
The final part of this request is the documentation sheet attached showing the final 08-09 adjusted 
values. 
 
UPDATED RESPONSE: (September 9, 2009) 
 
Attachments included with the original response to this request may have caused some confusion in 
reconciling to values included in Frank Bennett’s Electric Tracker exhibits. See the attached 
accounting summary of the QF Tier II detail for both the 2007-2008 and 2008-2009 tracking period to 
further clarify final values for this category, (Updated Response Attachment 1). 



TRACKER YEAR JUL 2008- JUN 2009
CORRECTED QF ANALYSIS

Jul-08 Aug-08 Sep-08 Oct-08 Nov-08 Dec-08 Jan-09 Feb-09 Mar-09 Apr-09 May-09 Jun-09 Total

QF Tier II 36,224            10,976           57,760            76,883            73,854            71,219            74,704            62,152            71,400            69,117            75,808            128,326           808,423             
QF Tier II Stipulation Adjust -                   -                     

QF Tier II 1,231,978.47  373,293.76    1,964,417.60  2,614,790.83  2,511,774.54  2,422,158.19  2,540,683.04  2,113,789.52  2,428,314.00  2,350,657.20  2,578,230.08  4,364,361.78   27,494,449.01  
QF Tier II 08/09 Stipulation Adjust -                  -                 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (416,731.00)     (416,731.00)      Disallowance

34.01              34.01             34.01              34.01              34.01              34.01              34.01              34.01              34.01              34.01              34.01              34.01               34.01                 

Jun-09 Numbers include the QF Adjustment of 53,471 Mwh @ $34.01/Mwh = Total $1,818,549
This is the amount allowed in the Electric Supply Tracker, however Mid C price is $41.8036/Mwh so $7.7936/Mwh is disallowed
Volumes for these purchase should be included in short term supply purchases, so disallowance is a dollar adjustment only in the amount of $416,731.59

TRACKER EXHIBIT
Jul-08 Aug-08 Sep-08 Oct-08 Nov-08 Dec-08 Jan-09 Feb-09 Mar-09 Apr-09 May-09 Jun-09 Total

QF Tier II 36,224            10,976           57,760            76,883            73,854            71,219            74,704            62,152            71,400            69,117            75,808            128,326           808,423             
QF Tier II Stipulation Adjust 53,471             53,471               

QF Tier II 809,111.47     373,293.76    1,964,417.60  2,614,790.83  2,511,774.54  2,422,158.19  2,540,683.04  2,113,789.52  2,428,314.00  2,350,657.20  2,578,230.08  4,364,361.78   27,071,582.01  
QF Tier II 08/09 Stipulation Adjust -                  -                 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (416,731.00)     (416,731.00)      Disallowance
QF Tier II 07/08 Stipulation Adjust (184,606.00)     (184,606.00)      Disallowance adjustment for prior 

22.34              34.01             34.01              34.01              34.01              34.01              34.01              34.01              34.01              34.01              34.01              34.01               33.49                 

The Exhibit has the purchase volumes in the wrong area - these volumes should be in the Net Base Contracts.
The total July-08 dollars in the exhibit include an adjustment from Jun-08 of $422,867 that should be in Net Base Market Contracts

Docket No D2009.5.62
MCC-003 Updated QF Tier II

Page 1 of 4



r year tracker

Docket No D2009.5.62
MCC-003 Updated QF Tier II

Page 2 of 4



TRACKER YEAR JUL 2007- JUN 2008

CORRECTED QF ANALYSIS Jul-07 Aug-07 Sep-07 Oct-07 Nov-07 Dec-07 Jan-08 Feb-08 Mar-08 Apr-08 May-08 Jun-08 Total

QF Tier II 50,424            36,066             67,175            70,932            70,547            74,368            67,907            69,825            75,376            69,067            76,260            81,068             809,015            
QF Tier II Stipulation Adjust -                   -                    

QF Tier II 1,683,144.93  1,203,889.42   2,242,301.50  2,367,701.38  2,354,858.86  2,482,403.84  2,266,735.66  2,330,758.50  2,516,050.88  2,305,456.46  2,545,558.80  2,706,049.84   27,004,910.07  
QF Tier II 08/09 Stipulation Adjust -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (190,671.84)     (190,671.84)      

(184,606.16)  Adjustmen
33.38              33.38               33.38              33.38              33.38              33.38              33.38              33.38              33.38              33.38              33.38              33.38               33.38                

Jun-08 Numbers include the QF Adjustment of 7,273 Mwh @ $33.38/Mwh = Total $242,772.74

Volumes for these purchase should be included in short term supply purchases, so disallowance is a dollar adjustment only in the amount of $190,671.84

TRACKER EXHIBIT Jul-07 Aug-07 Sep-07 Oct-07 Nov-07 Dec-07 Jan-08 Feb-08 Mar-08 Apr-08 May-08 Jun-08 Total

QF Tier II 50,424            36,066             67,175            70,932            70,547            74,368            67,907            69,825            75,376            69,067            76,260            73,782             801,729            809,002.00   
QF Tier II Stipulation Adjust 7,273               7,273                

QF Tier II 1,683,144.93  1,203,889.42   2,242,301.50  2,367,701.38  2,354,858.86  2,482,403.84  2,266,735.66  2,330,758.50  2,516,050.88  2,305,456.46  2,545,558.80  2,706,049.84   27,004,910.07  
QF Tier II 08/09 Stipulation Adjust -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (6,065.68)         (6,065.68)          

33.38              33.38               33.38              33.38              33.38              33.38              33.38              33.38              33.38              33.38              33.38              36.68               33.68                

Jun-08 Numbers include the QF Adjustment of 7,273 Mwh @ $59.60/Mwh = Total $433,470.8 Error in using ST Sales pricing rather than QF Stipulation pricing
This is the amount NWE allowed in the Electric Supply Tracker, however Mid C price is $58.766/Mwh so $0.834/Mwh is disallowed
Booked a Disallowance as dollar adjustment only in the amount of $427,405.12 - 433,470.80 = -$6,065.68
Reporting was different for this tracker year - reported volumes for Jun-08 as actual purchases (not QF total for the month) vs. the 2008-2009 Tracker Year. Jun-09 Volumes should be 81,068
Because the volumes were reported net, an adjustment to the dollars was made in July 2008 to match revenues and volumes
Revenue Adjustment was for $422,834, but these dollars were taken from the Net Base Market Contracts so impact to tracker was zero.
Difference in original disallowance and updated amount was booked in the 2008-09 Tracker Year (184,606.16)    
Will book the interest on this dissallowance at a future date.

Docket No D2009.5.62
MCC-003 Updated QF Tier II

Page 3 of 4



nt needed

Docket No D2009.5.62
MCC-003 Updated QF Tier II

Page 4 of 4



NorthWestern Energy 
Docket D2009.5.62 & D2008.5.45 

Electric Supply Tracker 
 

Montana Consumer Counsel (MCC) 
Set 1 (001-041) 

  
Data Requests received July 31, 2009 

 

MCC Set 1 
1 

 
 
MCC-017 RE:  FVB-15 lines 1-4  

Witness:  Frank V. Bennett 
 
Please fully explain why CU4 variable cost revenues of $12,620,304 are subtracted from revenues 
(i.e., treated as an expense) in computing the CU4 over collection. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The CU4 revenues have been updated to 12 months of actual values to -$10,960,161.   This amount, 
represented as a negative value, is an amount that NWE owes the customer.  Please see the updated 
Exhibit__(FVB-2_Rev_1).08-09 attachment to PSC-001(b). 
 
 
UPDATED RESPONSE: (September 9, 2009) 
 
For further clarification please refer to Exhibit__(FVB-2) 08-09, page 6. The amount of $14,353,082 
on line 40 is the total net owed to ratepayers, the amount of $12,620,304 on line 16 is the 10 months 
actual, 2 months estimated amount given back during the 08-09 tracker period and the resulting 
difference of $1,732,778 on line 44 is the remaining amount still owed to the ratepayer. Refer to 
Exhibit__(CAH-2.) 09-10 and Exhibit__(CAH-3) 08-09 to follow the inclusion of this amount in the 
deferred rate derivation for the 09-10 tracker period. 
  


	Transmittal letter with letterhead
	Service List
	D2009 5 62 MCC Set 1 (001 Update)
	MCC-001 Updated Response BPA clarify
	MCC-001 Attachment 2
	D2009 5 62 MCC Set 1 (003 Update)
	D2009 5 62 MCC Set 1 (017 Update)



